

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

SA NO: 804 OF 2017

Between:

1. Thorati Ramudu, S/o. late Thorati Venkata Swami, Hindu, Age; 53 years, Cultivation, R/ o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, Rajahmundry.
2. Thorati Anantha Lakshmi, W/o. late Ganga Raju, Hindu, Age: 55 years, Housewife, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
3. Thorati Venkanna, S/o. late Thorati Ganga Raju, Hindu, Age: 35 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
4. Thorati Sathi Babu, S/ o. late Ganga Raju, Hindu, Age: 33 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
5. Thorati Vinayakudu, S/o. late Ganga Raju, Hindu, Age: 31 years, Cultivation, Rio. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.

...Petitioners/ Appellant

AND

1. Thorati Suryanarayana, S/o. late Venkata Swamy, Hindu Age: 55 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.

2. Thorati Srinu, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 38 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
3. Thorati Mohana Rao, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 35 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
4. Thorati Govindu, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 36 years, Cultivation, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
5. Thorati Syamala Rao, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 33 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
6. Thorati Peda Lakshmi, W/o. late Veerraju, Hindu, Age: 65 years, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ. 1
7. Thorati Venkata Lakshmi, W/o. late Thorati Satyanarayana, Hindu, Age: 55 years, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
8. Thorati Chinna Srinu, S/o. late Thorati Satyanarayana, Hindu, Age: 30 years, Cultivation, Rio. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
9. Thorati Rajamma, W/o. late Nookaraju, Hindu, Age: 31 years, Housewife, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
10. Thorati Swamy, S/o. late Nookaraju, Hindu, Age: 41 years, Student, Mother's protection, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
11. Thorati Satyaveni, D/ o. late Nookaraju, Hindu, Age: 12 years, Student, Mother's protection, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.

...Respondents/Respondents

**Counsel for the Petitioner :P RAJESH BABU**

**Counsel for the Respondents :T V S PRABHAKARA RAO**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to Grant an Order of Stay of all further proceedings of the Final Decree in I.A.No.3 of 2022 in O.S.No.530 of 2004, pending on the file of the court of I Addl. Senior civil Judge, Rajamahendravaram until further orders of this Hon'ble Court, till the disposal of the S.A and pass Pending disposal of SA No. 804 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER**

**Heard both side counsels on record.**

**It was brought to the notice of this Court that Second Appeal has been admitted on 22.07.2022 by the learned Judge of this Court.**

**Perused the contents of the affidavit of the petitioner.**

**It was represented that final decree petition is filed before the trial Court. All further proceedings in final decree petition may go on, except passing of final decree till 23.07.2026.**

**Sd/-K.J.RAJA BABU**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Thorati Suryanarayana, S/o. late Venkata Swamy, Hindu Age: 55 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
2. Thorati Srinu, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 38 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.

3. Thorati Mohana Rao, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 35 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
4. Thorati Govindu, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 36 years, Cultivation, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
5. Thorati Syamala Rao, S/o. late Veeraju, Hindu, Age: 33 years, Cultivation, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
6. Thorati Peda Lakshmi, W/o. late Veerraju, Hindu, Age: 65 years, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ. 1
7. Thorati Venkata Lakshmi, W/o. late Thorati Satyanarayana, Hindu, Age: 55 years, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
8. Thorati Chinna Srinu, S/o. late Thorati Satyanarayana, Hindu, Age: 30 years, Cultivation, Rio. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
9. Thorati Rajamma, W/o. late Nookaraju, Hindu, Age: 31 years, Housewife, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
10. Thorati Swamy, S/o. late Nookaraju, Hindu, Age: 41 years, Student, Mother's protection, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ.
11. Thorati Satyaveni, D/ o. late Nookaraju, Hindu, Age: 12 years, Student, Mother's protection, R/o. Bhupalapatnam, Rajanagaram mandal, East Godavari District, RJCJ. ( 1-11 By RPAD) ✓
12. One CC to SRI. P RAJESH BABU Advocate [OPUC] ✓
13. One CC to SRI. T V S PRABHAKARA RAO Advocate [OPUC] ✓
14. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**VGKR, J**

**DATED:29/06/2026**

**LIST THE MATTER ON 23.07.2026**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026  
IN  
SA NO: 804 OF 2017**

**DIRECTION**

